
 
The original documents are located in Box C8, folder “Presidential Handwriting, 12/20/74 

(1)” of the Presidential Handwriting File at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
  

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  



Removed from Special Files Box #4, 
Binder 11 1976 Budget Session with the 
President, December 20, 197411 

Digitized from Box C8 of The Presidential Handwriting File at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library









THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON DECISION 

FROM: R • H 

MEMORANDUM ~TH:8PRESIDENT 
SUBJECT: DO Appeal of 1976 Presidential Decisions 

The Department of Labor has appealed three of your initial 
1976 budget decisions: 

1. Comprehensive Manpower Assistance, for which DOL recommends 
continuation of the 1974 BA level of 2.4 billion in 1976, 
regardless of the outcome of other temporary jobs legisla­
tion. OMB recommends a return to the original 1975 
budgeted level of $2.05 billion, arguing that temporary 
job legislation, not this account, should be used to 
handle unemployment increases. You had delayed your initial 
decision until Congress had acted on pending jobs legislation. 

2. Grants to States for Unemployment Insurance and Employment 
Services. You initially decided to include $1,060 million 
each for 1975 and 1976. DOL has appealed for $1,334 
million for 1976 to handle expected cost increases and 
an average unemployment rate of 6.5%. Since the appeal, 
OMB and DOL have agreed to seek a 1975 supplemental of 
$200 to $250 million, to be available through 1976, to 
cover the pending emergency unemployment compensation 
bills and other workload increases. OMB believes this 
will be sufficient with the $1,060 million we recommend 
to cover legitimate needs through 1976. If not, additional 
supplementals could be sought in 1976. 

3. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). You 
initially decided not to include in DOL's personnel ceiling 
the 180 compliance officers added by the Congress in 1975. 
DOL appeals this decision primarily on political grounds, -
that it was part of a compromise that avoided restrictions 
on OSHA inspections of small business. OMB recommends not 
allowing the 180 until DOL develops an integrated Federal/State 
enforcement system. A deferral or rescission will be necessary. 



2 

Section III of the appeal letter discusses some lesser problems 
DOL has with the initial decisions. We understand DOL agrees 
that these problems can be settled between DOL and OMB. 

Attachment A is a summary table comparing your initial decisions, 
the DOL appeal, and the current OMB recommendation. It also 
includes our current joint recommendation on financing pending 
legislation. The estimate for uncontrollables will be 
substantially higher when unemployment assumptions are set. 
Attachment B is a brief summary of the items at issue. Attachment 
C is DOL's full appeal. 



Program 

UI and Other BA 
Uncontro 11 ab 1 eslf BO 

Pending Legislation 

Public Jobs and BA 
Unemployment BO 
Compensation 

Controllable Programs 

Comprehensive Man- BA 
power Assistance BO 

Grants to States for BA 
Unemployment Insur- BO . 
ance and Emp 1 oyment 
Services 

Occupational Safety BA 
and Health Adminis- 80 
tration 

All Other BA 
BO 

Total BA 
BO 

1976 Budget -- Summaty Table 

Depattment of Labor 

(In millions of dollars) 

1975 
Initial DOL . OMB 

Actual Decision Appeal Recom. 

8,005 8,340 8,340 8,340 
5,710 . 8,536 8,536 8,536 

2,760 4,0001/4,0001/ 
l '211 1 ,850- 1 '850-

2,266 2, 394 . 2,394 2,394 
1,450 2,790 2, 790. 2,790 

64 64 64.., 64 
892 1,060 1 ,'051i~h ,051.0' 

70 101 102 101 
69 101 102 101 

576 470 470 470 
1,185 661 661 661 

10 '981 14,129 15,370 15,369 
9,306 14,350 14,990 14,989 

Attachment A 

1976 
Initial DOL OMB 
Decision Appeal Recom. 

8,701 8,701 8, 701 
8,722 8,722 8,722 

- .. 
1,549 2,15o112,150ll 

2/ 2,400 2,050 . 2 ,osoz1 2,512- 2,687 2,512 

71 89 71 
1,060 1 ,334 1,060 

102 105 102 
102 105 102 

605 605 605 
614 614 614 

11 ,529 11,900 11,529 
14,559 15' 612 15' 160 

lf Initial estimates. Will be revised s·ubstantia11y when unemployment rate 
assumptions ar( set. 

2/ Pending action on NEAA 
lf Enacted. 



BA 
0 

Initial 

1976 Budget 

Department of Labor 

Comprehensive Manpowe~ Assistance 
(In millions of dollars} 

1976 
1974 1975 InJ.tJ.al DOL 

Actual Decisions • Decisions A:f2Eeal 

2,266 2,400 2,050 2,400 
1,450 2,790 2,512 2:,687 

Decision 

Attachment B 

OMB 
Recom. 

2,050 
2,512 

This account finances traini'ng and employment programs under 
the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA}. The 
initial decision was based on three factors: (1} the major 
program resources for combating the effects of high unemploy­
ment is to be NEAA type legislation; (2) there is no evidence 
on program impact to warrent increases for CETA; and (3) the 
delays in start-up in 1975 indicate substantial carryover to 
1976 that has the effect of preventing sharp declines in 
program levels despite the BA reduction. 

DOL A:f2peal 

The Secretary believes it is politically unwise to reduce BA 
in this account. The Congress and the public could view it as 
failing to respond to worsening economic conditions, particu­
larly for youth, minorities, and the disadvantaged, regardless 
of the NEAA type programs. 

OMB Recommendation 

There are no new programmatic grounds for increasing BA. Outlay 
estimates as well as enrollments continue to run well below the 
1975 plan, indicating that carry forward into 1976 may be even 
higher than current projections. Additional.funds could not. 
significantly increase the volume.of service provided until late 
1976 or early 1977. OMB and DOL ~re both recommending $1 billion 
for the public jobs bill expected to be passed·by Congress for 
the remainder of fiscal year 1975. This or a similar program will 

·indubitably be extended if unemployment remains high next year. 



·The $2.05 billion level should be retained for the FY 76 
budget. The Secretary should direct congressional attention 

2 

to the actual program level as reflected in the outlay estimates. 
The NEAA approach should continue t6 be the primary resource 
for offsetting the impact of high unemployment. 



Obl./0 

Initial 

1974 

1976 Bud9et. 

Department_of Labor 

Grants to States for nnployment and 
Unemployment Insurance Services 

(In millions of dollars) 

1975 1976 
Initial Initial DOL 

Actual Decision Decision AJ2Eeal 

892 1,060 1,060 1,334 

Decision 

Attacbrent B 

OHB 
Reconunendation 

1,060 

The initial Presidential decision nrovided for a level program for 
FY 75 and FY 76 and assumed a modest diversion of the Employment 
Service staff to unemployment insurance claims processing - the 
traditional practice. 

DOL Appeal 

The Department of Labor accepted the FY 75 funding level including 
diversion and requests an additional $274 million in FY 76 based 
on an unemployment rate of 6.5% and a 12% increase in costs. 

OMB Recorrmendation 

OMB reconunends a program level for both FY 75 and FY 76 to meet 
anticipated claims loads with a 7% mandatory cost increase rather 
than the 12% requested. OMB and DOL both recommend a $200 million 
supplemental for 1975, to remain available through 1976, both to 
handle the special unemployment compensation programs expected to 
be enacted by Congress and to serve as a contingency against other 
workload increases which cannot be handled by the regular 1975 and 
1976 appropriations. These amounts should be adequate, but if not, 
further supplementals can be requested in 1976. 



Attachment B 

j 

197't Budget 
' / 

Department--o-f Labor 

·occupational Safety and Health Administration 
(In millions of dollars) 

. .--- --"" --- --· ·-- -~~-·-·---------· 1975 1976 
1974 Initial DOL OMB Initial DOL 

.Actual-- Decision AE:eeal Recom. Decision AJ2peal 

BA $70.1 $100.8 $102.0 $100.8 $102.2 $105.2 
0 $69.3 $100.8 $101.6 $101.6 $].;02.2 $105.2 

EOY 
Pers. 1596 1705 1885 1705 1677 1857 

Initial Decision 

Continue 1975 budgeted Federal program level with some overhead 
eductions and expand the amount available'for State grants. 

al 

OMB 
Recom. 

$102.0 
$102.0 

1677 

Accept the 1975 congressional increase of 180 additional compliance 
officers (making a total of 1,100), and continue at this level 
through 1976. DOL argues that acceptance of the 180 is needed to 
block congressional attempts to exclude small business from OSH Act 
coverage. DOL also cla~ms that initial decision provides insufficient 
BA to finance approved program level. 

OMB Recommendation 

Retain previous allowance for personnel (920 compliance officers) 
pending DOL development of an integrated Federal/State system to use 
OSHA enforcement resources to achieve maximum reduction in accidents 
and illnesses. This will require submission of a rescission or 
deferral to the Congress of approximately $2 million. Retain 1976 BA 
allowance for now, but we will adjust as necessary as soon as DOL is 
ready to show us how the allowance is insufficient. 

If DOL insists t~at an increase in the budgeted compliance officer 
level is absolutely necessary to avoid opening the OSH Act to unwanted 
amendments, a small increase of approximately.30 compliance officer 
positions could be allowed. 



U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

WASHINGTON 

Attachment C 

December 10, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Department of Labor 1976 Budget 

The Department of Labor • s appeal from some of the many 
decisions made on its FY 1976 budget is in three parts, 
the first dealing with employment and counter-cyclical 
economic programs: the second with labor standards• 
and the third with how we manage the Department. Before 
getting into the specifics, I want to emphasize that 
these appeals are made in recognition of the need for 
budgetary restraint. In fact, we have not appealed 
many items even though they have great merit. However, 
we do need additional resources to deal with unemployment 
and some of the problems that have arisen under OSHA. 
We also need greater flexibility in managing the resources 
of the Department. 

I. Employment and Counter-cyclical Economic Programs: 

Deci•iOJls on the funding of CETA have been deferred, 
apparently on the theory that if NEAA or some other 
pub~ic service employment program is enacted, CETA 

.· fU9~in9 can be reduced. Given the present economic 
81tuation and the projections for calendar 1975 
and beyond, such a reduction appears not only unwise 
politically, but, more importantly, would constrain 
our ~ility under Title I of CETA to deal with 
speci~ic State and local problems that are sure to 
a~iee, particularly as they relate to the needs of 
youth, minorities and disadvantaged. Therefore, 
the ~partment requests that CETA be funded at at 
l"st $2.4 billion in FY 1976, the same as for 1975. 



- 2 -

Additional authorizations for emergency public employment 
programs should not be made at the expense of this base 
training and employment program. 

The tentative decisions would also require a diversion 
of resources from the Employment Service into the 
handling of unemployment insurance claims. Such an 
action reflects a misconception of the role and 
function of the Employment Service. The notion that 
the Employment Service is purely for job placement 
and that its role disappears when jobs are scarce 
is not only wrong but also is destructive of the 
Department's ability to provide needed services to 
workers in hard times. The result of this decision 
would be to reduce drastically efforts to match the 
unemployed with available jobs. The importance of 
the Employment Service, particularly in hard times, 
has been highlighted by a recent consent decree filed 
in the D.C. Federal District Court which will require 
the Employment Service to expe.nd additional millions 
of dollars on a full range of services for migrant 
workers. This decree resulted from a conclusion by 
the Court that the Employment Service had not provided 
those services to which all segments of the population, 
including migrants, are entitled as a matter of law. 
Very candidly, a diversion of existing resources, 
without supplementation, will make the Department 
vulnerable to additional such legal actions. 

In short, we feel that we need a total of $1,057 million 
for ES and UI grants in FY 1975 and $1,334 for 1976 
based on a 6.5 percent unemployment rate, and more if 
the rate becomes significantly higher. This funding 
level should tie directly to the insured unemployment 
level projected in your Economic Report. 

II. Labor Standards: 

Congress provided 180 new positions for compliance 
activities for FY 1975 under the Occupational Safety 



- 3 -

and Health Act, and allowed $5 million of existing 
funds to be spent through the States to provide 
consultation services to small businesses. The 
present decisions would not provide any employment 
ceiling for the 180 positions this fiscal year 
($3. 2 millionr. Only our agreement with the Congress 
to provide such services forestalled efforts this 
year to exempt small firms employing millions of 
workers. In addition, while we are able to finance 
consultation services this year, it can only be done 
next year at the expense of providing funds to the 
States to meet their developmental commitments under 
approved plans. Without these funds and personnel 
ceiling, it will be impossible to meet our commit­
ment to the States, the Congress, and Workers. 

In an effort to cooperate in holding the line, we 
are foregoing, for the moment, three other important 
labor standards thrusts: a slight expansion in 
the older workers program under the Age Discrimination 
in Employment Act; a supplemental to meet the heavy 
workloads under the recent amendments to the Fair 
Labor Standards Act; and more training and consultation 
services under OSHA designed to meet Congressional 
criticism. However, you should be apprised that 
the need for services in these areas may become so 
acute as to force us to-come back on one or more 
of these items in the near future.· 

III~ Management of the Department: 

We do have some management problems which we have 
been trying to work out with OMB. · It seems only 
reasonable that the overall personnel ceiling for 
the Department can be spread as we deem necessary 
and that adequate funds to support our distribution 
will be granted in the appropriate program areas. 
Also, we are assuming that OMB will help obtain a 
speedy resolution of the apparent conflict with the 



- 4 -

Departments of Agriculture and Interior over 350 
positions formerly supporting the Job Corps. 
Unfortunately, some of OMB's proposed decisions will 
impinge upon our ability to run the Department in 
an efficient and effective manner. 

For example, the Pension Benefit Guarant~ Corporation 
has been subsumed within the Department of Labor for 
budgetary purposes. Congressional intent is clear 
that the Corporation should be independent, with 
equal participation on the Policy Board by the Secretaries 
of Labor, Commerce, and Treasury. This tentative 
decision would make the Corporation subject to budgetary 
acts visited generally on the Department o~ Labor. The 
other members of the Policy Board join me in conveying 
their strong feeling that the Corporation should be 
shown in the independent offices' section of the budget. 

It is also proposed to pay a greater than warranted 
share of Departmental expenses from on~ of the 
accounts of the unemployment insurance trust fund 
in order to save general revenues. Although we are 
exploring this with OMB, the condition of the fund 
is such that very little diversion is possible. 

Finally, we believe it important to have our Solicitor's 
Office as a separate appropriation account rather than 
being lumped into Departmental management. The 
Department of Labor is the second largest law enforcement 
body in the Executive Bran9h. The Solicitor's Office 
is absolutely crucial to the success of the law 
enforcement efforts of the Department. Both the 
Administration and the Congress ought to have the 
benefit of being able to identify clearly the ~aw 
enforcement implications and consequences of their 
budget decisions by direct reference to the Solicitor's 
Office, rather than indirectly by considering the 
Solicitor's Office under the general "management 
overhead" umbrella. 



- 5 -

I look forward to discussing these items with you so 
that you can better understand why I feel it necessary 
to appeal the decisions discussed above. 





·- -

-·-;-·--

·. 

: • i 

- I 

.. 
MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 
.. 

THE WHITE: HOUSE: 

WASHING.TON . 
• • . i :-• 

14. 

... 
" 

:-··· 

.;:,,'/ .. : 
. ' ...... 

ACTION 

SUBJECT: .. ,.., .• IDIZED HOUSING PROGRAM LEVEL 

The Department of Housing and Urban Development is 
recommending that the 1976 Budget include .406,000 units of 
sub~idized housing. The 1975 Budget authorized 400,000 
units in FY 1975; however, HUD currently estimates that no 
more than 200,000 units will be approved. 

The attached memorandum at:'ld supporting table have been 
jointly prepared by OMB and HUD staff setting forth the 
major considerations which affect the issue • 

... 
In summary, Secretary Lynn believes authorization for 
406,000 units is necessary in the interest of "continuing 
an acceptable climate on the Hill"· so that the Administra-
'tion can continue to achieve progress on other desired 
programs, and to avoid the risks of having Congress mandate. 
higher expenditures under the Section 8 program or use of 
the old subsidy programs. I recommend that the number of 

. units approved should be as low as politically feasible, 
and·in no case greater than 200,000 un~ts. My recommenda­
tion is based on the belief that any level of activity 
will be criticized as inadequate in some quarters, but 
that political support for the program cannot be linked to 
any particular commitment level. I believe that the esti­
mated direct Federal costs of the Section 8 program (annual 
--$1,093 for existing housing and $2,044 for new construction; 
lifetime--$8 billion per 100,000 units) are excessive and 
would seriously limit your ability to phase in welfare reform, 
sucp as HEW's proposed Income Supplementation plan. These 
costs coupled with other program defects outweigh any politi­
cal advantages of a high level of activity. ·Your decision 
on this issue should be made within the broader context of 
where does the Administration go with respect to Income 
Assistance across the board. 

---·--- ..... . . . . . . . .· .. - ·.. ... .. 

Attachment 

·-

' ! • 
! 
' ' 



... 

•-.: . 

. .. 

DEC 1 6 1974 

.. 
. '· 

MEMO~lDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT 
.,. r. 

FRO.'! a · James. T. Lynn 
Secretary of Ho~sin~ and Urban Development 

Roy L. Ash 
Director, Office of Management and Budqet 

SUBJECT: SUbsidized Housing Program Level 

Statement of Issue 

How many units of subsidized housing should HUD be authorized 
to approve under the SectiOn 8 (Lower Income Assistance) 
program in fiscal years 1975 and 1976? 

Background 

~he 1975 Budget proposed the approval of subsidies for 300,000 
units under the revised leasing program, recently superseded 
by the Section 8 Lo\,-er-Income .Housing Assistance Progra.'tl. The 
Budget, as printed, provided only "for an additional 200,000 
units .. for FY.l975. Between the time the Budget was printed 
and the figures were announced, President Nixon decided to 
provide for an additional 100,000 units for FY 1975. This 
decision was based, in large part, upon the necessity of pro­
viding assistance for lower income families at a level, as 
informally communicated by key l·1ajority llci'!'.bcrs, acceptable to 
the Congress. Indeed, there was a tacit understanding that if 
the Administration showed its good faith at the 300,000-unit 
level, key aajority r:ernbers would do all in their power to see 
that the housing program design and cotmnunity development block 
grant progra.'11 follm·7e<l tne general lines of the· Administration· 
proposal. Those Members fulfilled their promise. 

In addition to ·the 3.00,000 units for FY 1975, 116,000 units 
under the revised leasing program originally budgeted for 
FY 1974, but not approved, were carrieu over into FY 1975, for 
a total FY 1975 authorization of q16,000 units. The contract 



.• 

' ' \ v 
' ./ ) .,. 

. .. . 2 . 

authority needed for the 416,000-unit production level was 
provided by the Congress pursuant to an Administration request 
in the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974. Finally, 
108,000 units representing the balance of units for bona fide 
commitments under the suspended housing proqrams were carried 
iDto FY 1975.- · - -

/ 

·Units actually approved under HOD subsidized housing programs 
------~in recent rears follow: 

I 

1970 __:___ . 1971 1972 1973 1974 

3t3,900 400,900 ll26,900 105,500 30,100 

~e lower levels of commitment in fiscal years 1973 and 1974. 
have resulted in runout cost reductions in the range of about 
$18.5 billion. 

Alternatives 

1. Continue the 4·oo,ooo authorized unit level under the 
Section a progr~.in FY 1976, requiring an additional 
200,000 units of authorization in view of an estimated 
200,000-unit carrjover from FY 1975, and provide an 
·additional 6, 000 units for ~nd.ian housing under the 
Conventional Public Housing Program (HUD recommendation). 

2. Reduce the authorized unit level in 1975 to the lowest 
level pc.litically feasible, but in no case more than 
200,000 units (excluding bona .fide commitments) for all 
programs and ~~intain it at that level in 1976 (OMB 
recommendation) • 

~ budget impact of each alternative is shown in Attachment A. 

Proqram JL~alysis 

Alternative levels of subsidized housing approvals can be 
analyzed fron four different standpoints: (1) the housing 
needs of low-incoma families, (2) supply and demand conditions 
in the homebuilding industry, (3) costs of Section 8 units, and 
(4) political realities. 

~ Consumer Needs 

Estimates of "housing needsn of lower income familias range 
from 4 million. units (the number of occupied units lacking com­
plete plumbing) to over 11 million units. Clearly, a gap·in 



t' · . .. 
~·. 

units required cannot be met in the near future at either of 
the alternative production levels~ . .. 

BOD and o~m agree that inadequate housing is basically 
an income problem, rather than a_supply problem. However, 

· the Department believes that housing subsidies are warranted, 
pending a policy decision on a better solution. 

BOD ar~es that--as a bridge, both theoretically and 
politically, tp direct cash assistance--the new Section 8 
program is an improvement over the suspended subsidy programs 
(albeit certainly no panacea): 

-
-

. -
-

-

~e role of private owners is expanoed to include 
management and maintenance of units. 

Tenants are able to select the unit in which they 
t;:hoose to live. 

'""' 
The term of the subsidy ~ayment is. limited to 20 
years for private owners. 

The program permits more.emphasis on use of existing 
housing stock rather than on ne~ construction, sub­
stantia·lly ·decreas:±ng ·eest11 ·and eJ:i..'1li'tlating tax 
preferences associated with new construction. 

~ program can encourage economic integration. 

Benefits are more directly related to need. 

• State and local government participation is increased. 

- The program permits more flexible financing since 
housing may be financed conventionally, by public 

.. bodies or under FHA mortgage insurance programs. 

- The program encourages direct competition between 
private developers and local housing au~~orities 
so that better site selection and lower development 
costs will resu~t. 

- Subsidy requirements are limited to fair market rent 
in any area, rather than being open ended as they 
were· in the suspended progr~~s. 

OMB believes in-kind subsidies are an inefficient means 
for addressing the problems of-low-income families, since they 

.. 



\- '· -
lir.IJ:t: choices betvecn ho-..1ainq nnd other goods. Moreover, a 
HtiD-comsissiono:l opini.-:»n survey found that even t."lough poor 
housing conuiticns w~re fa~d to be ?serioas•·by J5r. of low­
income !amili~s ~1d Sl:. of ~inoritie~~ such conuitio~s ranked 
lower on tho low-incomo ~o~ulatio~·~ li~t of aorious noiqlilior­
hood pro~l~s, than such probl~a as drug addiction, trans­
portation, end crino. In addition., O!tB balicves the Section a 
proqraa reprc~e:1ts only a S.."llall improv<nucnt over tho previous 
subsidy pro..3ra·ms that have hesn suspended since January, ~973. 
and will havo these defects: · 

·~ ...... 
....... ,., 

.• 

-· Benefits would be distributod inequitably in that 
only a S!nall fraction of eligible families (at 
•oo,ooo '.l:lits, o:1ly 1.5~ of the appro~L'"Ilatoly 23 
million faruilies with qualifyin9 incones) will 
receive bonofits. 

/ 
- Ybe costs of the program will be substantial 

rcl:ttivo to the banefits pnrceivea i:Jy tho 
assisted fa:tilv. In fl1ct, undor the rent 
eupplP~-nent pro;1rar.t, to which tho n.;3w construc­
tion fcat~re o! Soction S benrs ~ strong 
reae:r~la..."lce, HUD found t!'la t o:1ly 4 3% of Federal 
expen.:lit~roa ~1cre perccivei.l 43 a direct benefit· 
~.the lo~-income recipient. 

-- ~ ~~e extent neu co~struction is c~phasi2od, 
low-income families vill r.ot have froodo= to 
choose their o~~ unit. 

(2) S::i:nulation of the Housinu ~arkot 

~he production of new subaiJized h0'..1Sinq units can be 
ration~lized in terms of tho neod to offset depressed housin9 
market conditions. 

HUD and a~s agree that some portion of federally sub­
sidized housing units coma 4t thr~ expanse of unsub~idized units, 
so that the net aj:litiou to total starts is less than tho nu:.·.her 
of u:dts su!:>sLli~ed. (•.o.'he Fc1.el.·.:ll non!~ Lo<:ln .3al11t noard staff 
estimated that, during a period when mortc;~go money was reason­
ably ~vailable, only 1!.1. out of cvory 100 S';l}.>si~izcd starts 
represent a not aJ~ition to total atarte.) 

.'J:o tho oxtcnt that Sectio~ S does stimulate allditional 
activit~' in the ~o•.1aing .suctor, uctual construction will not 
be9in for !I0::1.e tino. r"or i!lotance, construction on units 
approved durinq '1?Y l;l75 "lill hagi11, at tha earliest, in the 
Sprinq, 1976. Similarly, actual construction on units ap~roved 



·/ 

i 
. I 

in FY 1976 will begin later in FY 1976, at the earliest. 
However, most industry members have taken the position 
p~licly that the decrease in total starts 1·s attributable 
in large part to the decrease in units approved in Federal 
aUbsidizod programs. 

Although the housin9 market is currently depressed, 
~e Troika ~orecasts a natural upturn in housing starts to a 

----~level of.z million units by mid-1976. A high level of 
approvals during FY 1975 and 1976 could possibly contribute 
to ~verstimulation of the market by th& time of actual con­
struction, as it did in CY 1972. 

(3) Costs of Section 8 Units 

Costs under the Section 8 program can be looked at 
from three standpoints• 

a. en a per unit basi~ 

The existing component of the Section 8 program 
is a less costly alterna~ive than the new construction compo­
nent, and comes closer to the·goal of minimizing ~~e role of 
"the ~Eedex:al Covbx'n:nent .in the pper.a tion of local programs. 
On the other hand, the more expensive new construction 
component continues HUD's involvement in review and approval 
of.plans, as under the suspended housinq progracs. A comparison 
of per unit cost for-both existing and now Section 8 units, as 

· well as HUD's exparL~ental housing allowance program.and an 
earlier proyram, are sho\m belews 

. ' 
Comearison of Annual Per Unit Housing Assistance Costs 

'l'enant 
Local Contrib. 

Total Agency (family(4) 1 
Annual Rent A~~inis-$5,000 an- Shopping Direct 

Payment- trative nual Incentive Cost to 
Costs income Savings Govt. 

Direct Cash 
Assistance $2,067 $203 $1,250 $106 $ 914 

Sec. a -
. Existing $2,067 $22·3 . $1,100 $ 97 $1,093 
Hew $3,144 Pee may $1,100 n/a $2,044 

be allow-
ad,- but 
not yet 

·determined 
Sao. 236 
with Rent 
_Supplement $3,144 n/a $1,038 n/a $2,106 



\ 
\ 

/b. Shor~-term budget impact 

A~tachmen~ A illustrates ~he budget impact of 
alternative levels of subsidized housinq approvals. 

---
Existinq units ·approved for subsidy result in 

outlays mbre quickly than newly constructed units, despite 
~· lower .~veraqe annual subsidy per existing unit. 

' 

-------,..·: --:-------
---------- - The attachment also shows the cost per 100,000 

units, using different mixes of new and existing units. 
-....:...--

o. Lifetime costs 

Each 100,000 units approved under the Section 8 
program are est~~ated to cost approxicately $8 billion over 
the life o! the contracts (assuming approvals are split 75% 
new/25' existing, and that tha average contract runs 26.25 
years). In addition, Section 8 units can be insured under 
certain FHA and other Federal mortgage insurance programs, 
thus increasing the contingent Federal liability. 

d. Political Realities 
.. 

HUD belie:v.en .that, ,Mznfnistration promises 
havinq been made to key ~1e:abers of the Congress, they ought to 
be kept--certainly for FY 1975 and, because the new Section 8 
progra~ will not get rolling until FY 1976,- through that year 
as well. Failure to keep our 'ford, combined with the present 

· 1~ level of housing starts will, in HOD's view, result in a 
m~dating of th.e Section 8 program, or-the old suspended pro­
vrams, or both. During the current year, serious atte~pts 

· were made to mandate these programs in t.he liousing and Community 
Development Act of 1974, HUD's basic appropriation and the 
supplccental appropriation needed to fund the Community Develop­
ment Block Grant Proqra:n. In each instance, the ability of 
the Administration to have the mandating provision deleted was 
based upon its "good faithw to move ahead on the Section 3 pro­
vram at the budget levels it had promised. 

QMB acknowledges that the subsidized housing programs enjoy . 
substantial political support, but believes th~t this support 
cannot be linked to any parti~ular comn1itment love!. Any 
·level will be criticized as inadequate in some quarters. An 
individual builder, on the o·ther hand, is only interested in 

. . 



. . . 
·_/ 

.•. 

how many units he gets approved, not the nat;ional total. 
While his chances are greater at a higher level of commit­
ments than a lower level, this is equally true at 100,000, 
200,000; or 400,000 units. · · 

7 

Secreta Lvnn'9 Recommendation: Alternative tl. The 
Secretary s·request s base largely on "continuing an 

-----acceptable climate on the Hili" so that continued progress 

..... ·. 

can be made toward progra~s, such as direct income assistance, 
desired by-·-the Administration and so that the risks of man­
dated higher expenditures and mandated use of the old subsidy 
programs or Section 8 can be avoided. Given the depressed 
state of the housing in'-~.ustry· and the drastically reduced . 
subsidized housing commi~ent level in FY 1975 and most of 
PY 1974, he believes such mandating is not just possible but 
very probable. Further, Secretary Lynn believes that our 
programmed level of over 400,000 units for FY 1975 was in 
substantial part responsible for the passage of the 1974 
Housing and Cor.munity Development Act in acceptable form and 
that, particularly sinca we will not co~~it anywhere near that 
figure in 1975, a reductilon from 400,.000 as the authorized 
level for FY 1976 would be construed as bad fait~in-the--
Congress. ne proposes to move to ~hat ho calls an "inventory• 
conoopt in'budgeti:ng for the Section 8 program for FY 1976. 
Under this concept, the request for new budget authority would 
be for only 200,000 additional units but the. text of the Dudget 
would make it clear that this is to permit an approval level 

· of approximately 400,000 units inasmuch as it is estimated 
that about 200,000 units of the FY 1975 authorization will 
carry over. In his judgment, tha passage of additional tL~e 
from the date of suspension of the old progra~s and enac~ent 
of t.hzntew Act,. decisions on direct cash assistance and, most 
importantly, assuming, as expected, that housing starts are 
recovering reanonably well in calendar 1975--particularly in 

_the last half, a much better climate for logical decision­
making on the FY 1977 buuget will prevail. 

Director Ash's Reco~~endation: O~m believes that the number of units approvect should oe as low as politically feasible, 
and in no case should exceed 200,000 units. Given the anti• 
cipated 200,000 carryover fror.t FY 1975 this '\'iould mean no 

·request for new authority for.FY 1976. Th~ progr~ defects 
identified above, coupled with the high cost, argu~ for a low 
level of activity under this program. A low level of authorized 
units would also promote quality processing, assuming personnel 




























































































































